December 9, 2005

MEDICAID DRUG REBATE PROGRAM RELEASE #71

For
Participating Drug Manufacturers

VINCE POWELL RETIRES

After 32 years of Federal service, Vince is retiring effective January 3, 2006. Vince has
been with the Drug Rebate Program since its inception in 1990 and was instrumental in
implementing the operational aspects of the program. After many years of serving as the
lead analyst for drug rebate operations, Vince became the Technical Director of the
program and has served in that capacity for the remainder of his career. In addition to his
operational and Technical Director duties, Vince played an integral part in the Dispute
Resolution Program for many years.

Vince asked that his appreciation for the many great working relationships developed
over these years be acknowledged.

REPORTING PRODUCTS HAVING “INNER” AND “OUTER” NDC
NUMBERS

We have been receiving some questions on how labelers should report the Units Per
Package Size (UPPS) for “inner” NDCs (the NDCs of individual packages within an
overall container) versus “outer” NDCs (the NDCs of the overall containers which hold
the individual packages) for purposes of the drug rebate program. For drugs that have
inner and outer NDCs, the “inner” NDCs (e.g., a bottle of tablets, a tube of cream, etc...)
have the same product code (NDC1 and NDC2) as the “outer” NDCs (e.g., a box of 24
bottles of tablets, a case of 48 tubes of cream, etc...), but have different package size
codes (NDC3). When this happens, the product may be dispensed either by the

overall container or by the individual package; however, the “inner” and “outer” NDCs
will each have different UPPS values. As a reminder, the UPPS is either reported
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as “1” where packages can be broken down and individual units (i.e., TAB, CAP, TDP)
dispensed or as the total number of units contained in an unbreakable package. The
UPPS of an “outer” NDC is always equal to the total number of units in the package.

For example, if an “inner” NDC represents a bottle of 100 tablets that can be broken
down and dispensed per tablet, and an “outer” NDC represents a case of 24 bottles with
100 tablets in each bottle that cannot be broken down, the UPPS for each NDC would be
as follows:

NDC of “inner” bottle = UPPS of “1”
NDC of “outer” case of 24 bottles = UPPS of “2400” (24 x 100 = 2400)

If, in the above example, the “inner” NDC represents a bottle of 100 that cannot be
broken down for individual tablet dispensing, then the UPPS would be “100” for that
NDC. In either case, however, pricing (AMP/BP) is always the value of one unit (i.e.,
TAB, ML, TDP, etc...) regardless of whether it is dispensed by the “inner” or “outer”
NDC.

UPDATES TO THE OPERATIONAL TRAINING GUIDE

Pages 02 and O4 are revised to remove Vince Powell as an operational staff member
and, as appropriate, substitute other operational staff. Page O5 is updated to change the
contact for region VI and to correct the exclusion of Utah in Region VIII. Please share
this information with the appropriate staff and replace these pages in your guide.

OTHER ATTACHMENT

A copy of the current listing of the 91-day Treasury bill auction rates beginning with the
period August 9, 2004, is attached.

Please remember to direct your drug rebate questions to a staff member listed in section
“O” of the Medicaid Drug Rebate Operational Training Guide.

Is/
Edward C. Gendron
Director
Finance, Systems and Budget Group

4 Attachments

cc:

All Regional Administrators

All Associate Regional Administrators, Division of Medicaid



CMS DRUG REBATE PROGRAM

Area Code 410
OPERATIONS
Cindy Bergin 786-1176  cynthia.bergin@cms.hhs.gov
Tamara Bruce 786-1519  tamara.bruce@cms.hhs.gov
Chris Holmes 786-3328  christene.holmes@cms.hhs.gov
Karen Leshko 786-1291  karen.leshko@cms.hhs.gov
Sue Williams 786-3334 susan.williams@cms.hhs.gov
POLICY
Kim Howell 786-6762
Madlyn Kruh 786-3239
Bernadette Leeds 786-9463
Christina Lyon 786-3332
Larry Reed (Technical Director) 786-3325
Yolanda Reese 786-9898
Gail Sexton 786-4583
Marge Watchorn 786-4361

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

E-mail inquiries to: MDRtech@cms.hhs.gov

DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM

Sue Gaston 786-6918  susan.gaston@cms.hhs.gov

Tamara Bruce 786-1519  tamara.bruce@cms.hhs.gov

Diane Dunstan 303-844-7040  diane.dunstan@cms.hhs.gov
FAX 786-0390 — Operations

786-5882 or 786-9004 - Policy

WEBSITE www.cms.hhs.gov/medicaid/drugs/drughmpg.asp
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CMS DRUG REBATE PROGRAM
PRIMARY FUNCTIONS/CONTACT PERSON

Primary Function

Contact Changes (labelers and states)

CPI-U Values
Data Edit Reports

Data Submission (labelers)
Data Submission (states)

Diskette Installation/Problems
Dispute Resolution

HIV/AIDS Drugs
Interest Calculation

Invoice
Policy Issues (general)

Prior Quarter Adjustment Statement
Prior Period Adjustments

Reconciliation of State Invoice
State Tape

T-bill Rates

Training Guide

VHCA/340B Drug Pricing

Contact Person

Karen Leshko

Karen Leshko

Karen Leshko, Tamara Bruce

Cindy Bergin, Sue Williams

Karen Leshko, Sue Williams

Tamara Bruce, Cindy Bergin

Cindy Bergin, Tamara Bruce

Sue Williams, Karen Leshko

MDRtech@cms.hhs.gov

Sue Gaston

Tamara Bruce

Marge Watchorn

Tamara Bruce, Cindy Bergin

Sue Williams, Karen Leshko

Sue Williams, Cindy Bergin
Kim

Howell, Christina Lyon, Gail

Sexton, Marge Watchorn,

Bernadette Leeds,
Yolanda Reese, Madlyn Kruh
Sue Williams
Tamara Bruce, Sue Williams
Karen Leshko, Cindy Bergin
Sue Williams
MDRtech@cms.hhs.gov
Karen Leshko
Sue Williams
Marge Watchorn
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Regional Office Drug Rebate Dispute Resolution Program

Coordinators

Analysts

E-mail

Phone #

States

Region | — Boston
Ray Porter

raymond.porter@cms.hhs.qgov

(617) 565-1260

Connecticut, New
Hampshire, Maine,
Massachusetts, Rhode
Island, Vermont

Region I1 = N.Y.
Robert Cochrane

robert.cochrane@cms.hhs.gov

(212) 616-2420

New York, New Jersey

Region 111-Phil.
Jennifer Quinn

jennifer.quinn@cms.hhs.gov

(215) 861-4174

Delaware, District of
Columbia, Maryland,
Pennsylvania, Virginia,
West Virginia

Region IV - Atlanta
Jessie Spillers
Elaine EImore

jessie.spillers@cms.hhs.gov

elaine.elmore@cms.hhs.gov

(404) 562-7418
(404) 562-7408

Alabama, Florida,
Georgia, Kentucky,
Mississippi, North
Carolina, South
Carolina, Tennessee

Region V - Chicago
Claudia Simonson

claudia.simonson@cms.hhs.gov

(312) 353-2115

Illinois, Indiana,
Michigan, Minnesota,
Ohio, Wisconsin

Region VI - Dallas
Mike Jones

michael.jones@cms.hhs.gov

(214) 767-6279

Arkansas, Louisiana,
New Mexico,
Oklahoma, Texas

Region VII - Kansas

City (816) 426-6424 | lowa, Kansas,
Mandy Hanks mandy.hanks@cms.nhs.gov Missouri, Nebraska
Region VIII - Colorado, Montana,
Denver North Dakota, South

*Diane Dunstan

diane.dunstan@cms.hhs.gov

(303) 844-7040

Dakota, Utah,
Wyoming

Region IX - San
Francisco
Michael Sullivan

michael.sullivan@cms.hhs.gov

(415) 744-3589

Arizona, California,
Hawaii, Nevada

Region X - Seattle
Maria Garza

maria.garza@cms.hhs.gov

(206) 615-2542

Alaska, Idaho, Oregon,
Washington
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WEEKLY U.S. T-BILL INVESTMENT RATE
weekly 91-day treasury bill auction rates

Date of Invest. Date of Invest. Date of Invest.
Auction Rate Auction Rate Auction Rate
08-09-04 1.497 03-07-05 2.767 10-03-05 | 3.606
08-16-04 1.498 03-14-05 2.792 10-11-05 | 3.714
08-23-04 1.541 03-21-05 2.859 10-17-05 | 3.875
08-30-04 1.607 03-28-05 2.839 10-24-05 | 3.942
09-06-04 1.663 04-04-05 2.792 10-31-05 | 3.983
09-13-04 1.671 04-11-05 2.767 11-07-05 | 3.963
09-20-04 1.716 04-18-05 2.864 11-14-05 | 4.004
09-27-04 1.741 04-25-05 2.941 11-21-05 | 4.034
10-04-04 1.716 05-02-05 2.931 11-28-05 | 3.994
10-12-04 1.711 05-09-05 2911
10-18-04 1.803 05-16-05 2.859
10-25-04 1.890 05-23-05 2.957
11-01-04 1.987 05-31-05 2.998
11-08-04 2.084 06-06-05 3.029
11-15-04 2.115 06-13-05 3.039
11-22-04 2.197 06-20-05 3.029
11-29-04 2.380 06-27-05 3.147
12-06-04 2.253 07-05-05 3.214
12-13-04 2.243 07-11-05 3.204
12-20-04 2.223 07-18-05 3.292
12-27-04 2.269 07-25-05 3.420
01-03-05 2.320 08-01-05 3.477
01-10-05 2.376 08-08-05 3.539
01-18-05 2.407 08-15-05 3.549
01-24-05 2.366 08-22-05 3.539
01-31-05 2.525 08-29-05 3.575
02-07-05 2.530 09-06-05 3.513
02-14-05 2.592 09-12-05 3.529
02-22-05 2.669 09-19-05 3.575
02-28-05 2.772 09-26-05 3.518




TOPICAL INDEX - DRUG LABELER RELEASES 1-71

TOPIC

340B Program

50% Rebate Cap - Technical Amendment Passed
Adding New Package Sizes to Existing Products

Additional Rebate Calculation Revision
Address Change (Express Mail)

Adjustment Code for CMS-304 & CMS-304a
Adjustments that Cause Rebate Corrections

Administrative Fees' Effect on AMP & BP
Anthrax/Delay of 3/2001 Data
Average Manufacturer Price (AMP)
BP/UPPS Clarification
Additional Guidance - AMP calculation
Calculation Methodology Revision
For Terminated Drugs
Hemophilic Drugs Clarification
Multiple Package Size

AMP/BP, Calculating for Different Quarters

AMP/BP Calculations-Pharmacy Benefit Managers (PBMs)
Baseline Change Resulting from OBRA of 1993

Batch Edit Report Summary Sheet E-mailed

Best Price (BP)
340B Covered Entities
Calculation (VHCA)
DSH Covered Entities
Effect of Sales to HMOs, etc.
Exclusions
MPDIMA of 2003
TennCare
Versus Average Manufacturers Price
Buying Innovator Products for Resale
Buying/Selling Products
Closure During Federal Furloughs
Common Data Errors
Contact Information/Ownership Changes
CPI-U Values
Data Definition Update
Data File Update
Data Requests
Depot Prices
Depot Prices-TRRx
DESI -
Codes
Field Changes
Indicator Change
Program Overview
TOPIC

RELEASE #

46, 51
07
09
10
70
21
26
14
53

03
29,31
14
07
11
43
07
28-29
13,15
65

51

06

11
47, 68
07

63

11, 38
15

26

70

21

02

04, 06, 17, 21, 33,63
22,48
04, 10
02

59

03

69

09

15

03-04

04
RELEASE #



Discounts/Price Arrangements
Diskette Program/Data File (New)
Diskette Users
WINDOWS Version Only
Dispute Resolution Issues
E-Mail Address
Meetings
Transfer of Function
Web Site
Workgroup Survey Results
Drug Category Change
Drug Product Deletions/Reporting Requirements
Drug Product Information Changes
Duplicate Payment Prevention (VHCA)
E-Mail Address for Technical Questions
Failure of Manufacturers to Notify States of
Disputes or Pay Rebates
FDA Approval Date
FDA Date Submission for OTC Drugs
FDA/MDRI Data Match
Hands-On Training
Heparin/Saline Flush Syringes & Other Non-Drug Products
HIPPA — Prescription Numbers
Hotline
Improper Rebate Withholding/Interest Implications
Individual Co-Payments or Insurance Payments
Information Sharing
Inner/Outer NDC Numbers (reporting)
Innovator Products, Buying for Resale
Interest Calculation under Section V(b)
Interest:
Failure to Pay
When PPAs are Submitted
Internet:
Home Page
Prescription Reimbursement Information
Pharmacy Plus Demonstrations
Invoice/Remittance Advice Report Survey
Invoicing for State Pharmacy Assistance Programs
Labeler Codes - Addition Procedures
Late Data Submissions
Mailing Pricing Data\Other Correspondence to CMS
Market Date
MDR Technical E-mail Address
Minimum Rebate Percentage & Rebate Cap (VHCA)
Multiple Package Sizes
New Diskette Program/Data File
TOPIC

02

5,53

07, 33, 38, 53
25, 27

24, 26, 31, 39
62

59, 63, 65,67, 70
58

59

13

23

04, 30, 45

03, 30, 45

06

60

24
09
10
51, 52, 54, 55
22,23
66
59
11,18
54
06
21
71
38
07, 40, 46

26, 40
58

38, 50, 56

59

59

10

57

13

04, 09, 53

06, 17, 21, 36

09

60, 69

06, 07

57

05
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New Package Size Reporting
OIG Review
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993
Parenteral/Enteral Products
Partial Rebate Payments
Personnel Changes
Pharmacy Benefit Managers (PBMs)
Pharmacy Plus Demonstrations Webpage
Policy E-Mail Address
Powder-Filled Vials, Ampules, & Syringes
Prescription Reimbursement Information Website
Prior Authorization
Prior Period Adjustment Processing
Prior Quarter Adjustment Statement (PQAS) Approval
Prior Quarter Adjustment Statement Form Use
Proposed Discount Equal Access Legislation
Public Health Service Drug Pricing Program
Publication of Drug Rebate Regulations CMS-2175-FC
Quarterly Pricing Data

Notification of Receipt

Requirements

Revisions/Updates (diskette and telecommunication)

Questions and Answers
Rebate Agreement: Optional Effective Dates
Rebate Percentages for 1994
Rebates for Drugs Purchased Through the FSS
Rebates on OTC Drug Product
Rebate/Reimbursement Issues
Reconciliation of State Invoice (ROSI) Approval
Reconciliation of State Invoice Form Use
Recordkeeping Regulations
Regulation (CMS-2175-F)
Regulations, Publication of Proposed
Remittance Advice Report (RAR)
Remittance Advice Report Implementation Workgroup
Reporting NDCs for Generic Products
Re-Use of NDCs After 5 Years
Selling Products to Another Labeler
Separate Rebate Agreements with States
Shelf Life
Staff Relocation
State Issues

Hearing Process

Rebate Payments

Remittance Advice Contacts
State Pharmacy Assistance Programs-Revised Criteria
State/R.O. Drug Rebate Contact Persons

51

57
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11
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19
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16
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12
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07, 15-16, 20
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04
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43, 48
11, 48, 53
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16, 35, 36, 37
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TOPIC

T-bill Rates

Technical Contacts

Tennessee Behavioral Health Pharmacy Benefit
Termination Appeal Process

Termination Dates

Termination From Program

Therapeutic Equivalency Code

Tolerance Threshold for Interest

Training Guide

Unique Medicaid Factors & Rebate Disputes
Unit-Dose Packaging
Unit Rebate Amount Discrepancy Report
Unit Rebate Calculation (URA) Modification
New CMS Edits
Recalculations
Recalculations for Incorrect URASs for 1Q98
Rounding Method Change
Discrepancy Report
Unit Type
Convert to NCPDP 7 plus add AEACHQ@(EA)
Conversion Date Change
Specification Changes
Updated Version of Diskette Program/Sterling Reporting
Utilization Adjustments
VA Appropriations Act
Vermont Rebate Invoices
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 (VHCA)
Virus Transmission Via Diskette
Vitamins
Y2K
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